## Minutes for April 13, 2020 County Board of Cherokee Commissioners Cherokee County Kansas

Chairperson Frazier called the regular session of the Cherokee County Commissioners to order at 9:00a.m. Monday April 13, 2020 in courtroom #216, Cherokee County Courthouse, located at 110 West Maple, Columbus Kansas. Commissioner Frazier opened with prayer and the Pledge of Allegiance. Commissioners Myra Frazier, Neal Anderson, Corey Moates, County Counselor Barbara Wright, and County Clerk, Kyle Rennie were present. Members of the press present Larry Hiatt.

Commissioner Moates moved to accept and approve the April 6, 2020 minutes Commissioner Anderson  $2^{nd}$ , motion passed 3-0.

911 Department Head, Rebecca Brassert presented a bid from Chris Oakes, Representing Stronghold Data, who attended by speaker phone. He explained that two main switches had failed causing the Internet failure Thursday, April 9th at the courthouse.

Commissioner Moates moved to approve the purchase of the two switches and for the cost to be paid out of the Courthouse Tech fund. Commissioner Anderson 2<sup>nd</sup>, motion passed 3-0.

Road and Bridge Supervisor, Leonard Vanatta updated THE BOARD on road repairs throughout the county.

County Lot Supervisor, Louis Schreiner reported on repairs of county equipment.

County Treasure Raven Elmore reported on the progress of the drop box she had requested in the previous session.

Sheriff, David Groves reported Cherokee County is still at 6 cases of Covid-19 with 5 recoveries. He also stated that State numbers continue to rise.

Jason Allison reported the emergency siren at the Downstream casino is non-functional. Allison estimates repairs ranging from \$2500 to \$9700 depending on parts needed.

Betha Elliot with the Cherokee County Health Department reported she had applied for a Sunflower grant to aid in the COVID-19 effort.

Mark Hixon, Cherokee County Appraiser, reported he had received a quote from CIC for hardware supplies, enhancement, and support in the amount of \$ 2380.00

Commissioner Frazier moved to adjourn, Commissioner Anderson 2<sup>nd</sup>, motion passed 3-0. Meeting adjourned at 10:41 a.m. until next regular session April 20, 2020.

## ATTEST: Resolved and ordered this 20th day of April 2020

Enni

County Clerk

Myna Canliste FRAZIEr

Commissioner

Commissioner

Inderson

Commissioner